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Woodford House

Statement of Responsibility
For the year ended 31 December 2023

The School's 2023 financial statements are authorised for issue by the Board.

Full Name of Presiding Member Full Name of Principal

Signature of Presiding Member Signature of Principal

Date: Date:

The Board accepts responsibility for the preparation of the annual financial statements and the judgements 
used in these financial statements.

The management (including the Principal and others, as directed by the Board) accepts responsibility for 
establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the 
integrity and reliability of the school's financial reporting.

It is the opinion of the Board and management that the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 
31 December 2023 fairly reflects the financial position and operations of the school.
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Woodford House
Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2023 2022

Notes Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Revenue
Government Grants 2 4,427,171      4,126,578      4,041,430      
Locally Raised Funds 3 2,067,091      2,092,663      2,036,025      
Use of Proprietor's Land and Buildings 926,489         631,392         631,392         
Interest 11,661           1,000             1,303             
Other Revenue 3,679             5,000             2,233             

Total Revenue 7,436,091      6,856,633      6,712,383      

Expense
Locally Raised Funds 3 511,677         246,297         487,318         
Learning Resources 4 5,017,814      4,881,344      4,637,515      
Administration 5 790,124         758,400         676,103         
Interest 2,992             -                 5,367             
Property 6 1,265,008      970,592         932,270         

Total Expense 7,587,615      6,856,633      6,738,573      

Net Surplus / (Deficit) for the year (151,524)        -                 (26,190)          

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense -                 -                 -                 

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the Year (151,524)        -                 (26,190)          

The above Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
notes which form part of these financial statements.
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Woodford House
Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2023 2022

Notes Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Equity at 1 January 132,167         -                 158,357         

Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year (151,524)        -                 (26,190)          
Contribution - Furniture and Equipment Grant 77,377           -                 -                 

Equity at 31 December 58,020           -                 132,167         

Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense 58,020           -                 132,167         

Equity at 31 December 58,020           -                 132,167         

The above Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
which form part of these financial statements.
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Woodford House
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2023

2023 2023 2022

Notes Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7 592,306         400,000         399,269        
Accounts Receivable 8 315,333         300,000         243,271        
GST Receivable 18,036           20,000           25,159          
Prepayments 13,659           5,000             7,623            
Inventories 9 8,500             10,000           7,529            

947,834         735,000         682,851        
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 11 600,654         604,202         538,574        
Revenue Received in Advance 12 454,142         250,000         219,429        
Finance Lease Liability 13 43,543           -                13,976          

1,098,339      854,202         771,979        

Working Capital Surplus/(Deficit) (150,505)       (119,202)       (89,128)         

Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 10 266,419         -                238,231        

266,419         -                238,231        

Non-current Liabilities
Finance Lease Liability 13 57,894           -                16,934          

57,894           -                16,934          

Net Assets 58,020           (119,202)       132,169        

Equity 58,020           -                132,167        

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form part of 
these financial statements.
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Woodford House
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2023 2022

Note Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Government Grants 996,435         676,578         999,360         
Locally Raised Funds 1,706,403      1,805,000      1,743,126      
International Students 598,344         542,663         223,092         
Goods and Services Tax (net) 7,123             (20,000)          3,153             
Payments to Employees (1,868,785)     (1,574,437)     (1,679,153)     
Payments to Suppliers (1,288,902)     (945,804)        (1,223,568)     
Interest Paid (2,992)            -                 (5,367)            
Interest Received 11,661           1,000             1,303             

Net cash from/(to) Operating Activities 159,287         485,000         61,946           

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment (and Intangibles) (22,251)          (85,000)          (60,004)          

Net cash from/(to) Investing Activities (22,251)          (85,000)          (60,004)          

Cash flows from Financing Activities
Finance Lease Payments (21,375)          -                 (2,129)            
Furniture and Equipment Grant 77,377           
Net cash from/(to) Financing Activities 56,002           -                 (2,129)            

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 193,038         400,000         (187)               

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7 399,269         -                 399,456         

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7 592,306         400,000         399,269         

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form part of these 
financial statements.
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Woodford House
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
1. Statement of Accounting Policies

a) Reporting Entity

b) Basis of Preparation
Reporting Period

Basis of Preparation

Financial Reporting Standards Applied

PBE Accounting Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime

Measurement Base

Presentation Currency

Specific Accounting Policies

Critical Accounting Estimates And Assumptions

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Critical Judgements in applying accounting policies
Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies:

Classification of leases

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in 
which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

The School reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting date. The School believes that the 
estimated useful lives of the property, plant and equipment, as disclosed in the significant accounting policies, are appropriate to the nature of 
the property, plant and equipment at reporting date. Property, plant and equipment is disclosed at note 10.

Determining whether a lease is a finance lease or an operating lease requires judgement as to whether the lease transfers substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership to the school. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all risks and rewards incidental 
to ownership of an underlying asset to the lessee. In contrast, an operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee.

Judgement is required on various aspects that include, but are not limited to, the fair value of the leased asset, the economic life of the leased 
asset, whether or not to include renewal options in the lease term, and determining an appropriate discount rate to calculate the present value 
of the minimum lease payments.Classification as a finance lease means the asset is recognised in the statement of financial position as 
property, plant, and equipment, whereas for an operating lease no such asset is recognised. Finance lease liability disclosures are contained in 

          

Woodford House (the School) is a Crown entity as specified in the Crown Entities Act 2004 and a school as described in the Education and 
Training Act 2020. The Board is of the view that the School is a public benefit entity for financial reporting purposes.

The financial statements have been prepared for the period 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Education and Training Act 2020. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been consistently applied throughout 
the period.

The School qualifies for Tier 2 as the school is not publicly accountable and is not considered large as it falls below the expense threshold of 
$30 million per year. All relevant reduced disclosure concessions have been taken.

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis unless otherwise noted in a specific accounting policy.

The Education and Training Act 2020 requires the School, as a Crown entity, to prepare financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting practice. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice in New 
Zealand, applying Public Sector Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime as appropriate to public benefit entities that 
qualify for Tier 2 reporting. The school is considered a Public Benefit Entity as it meets the criteria specified as 'having a primary objective to 
provide goods and/or services for community or social benefit and where any equity has been provided with a view to supporting that primary 
objective rather than for financial return to equity holders'. 

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

These financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar.
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Recognition of grants

c) Revenue Recognition

Government Grants

Other Grants where conditions exist

Donations, Gifts and Bequests

Interest Revenue

c) Operating Lease Payments

d) Finance Lease Payments 

e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

f) Accounts Receivable

g) Inventories

h) Investments

The School reviews the grants monies received at the end of each reporting period and whether any require a provision to carry forward 
amounts unspent. The School believes all grants received have been appropriately recognised as a liability if required. Government grants are 
disclosed at note 2.

Donations, gifts and bequests are recognised as an asset and revenue when the right to receive funding or the asset has been established 
unless there is an obligation to return funds if conditions are not met. If conditions are not met, funding is recognised as revenue in advance 
and recognised as revenue when conditions are satisfied.

Other grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, unless there are unfulfilled conditions attached to the 
grant, in which case the amount relating to the unfulfilled conditions is recognised as a liability and released to revenue as the conditions are 
fulfilled. 

The school receives funding from the Ministry of Education. The following are the main types of funding that the School receives:

Operational grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, which is in the year that the funding is received. 

Teachers salaries grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding in the salary period they relate to. The grants 
are not received in cash by the School and are paid directly to teachers by the Ministry of Education. 

The property from which the School operates is owned by the Proprietor. Grants for the use of land and buildings are not received in cash by 
the school as they equate to the deemed expense for using the land and buildings. This expense is based on an assumed market rental yield 
on the land and buildings as used for rating purposes. 

This is a non-cash revenue that is offset by a non-cash expense. The use of land and buildings grants and associated expenditure are 
recorded in the period the School uses the land and buildings.

Other Ministry Grants for directly funded programs are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding in the period they 
relate to. The grants are not received in cash by the School and are paid directly by the Ministry of Education.

                          
                       

                     
                     

note 13. Future operating lease commitments are disclosed in note 19.

Interest Revenue earned on cash and cash equivalents and investments is recorded as revenue in the period it is earned.

Short-term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less an allowance for expected credit losses (uncollectable debts). The schools 
receivables are largely made up of funding from the Ministry of Education. Therefore the level of uncollectable debts is not considered to be 
material. However, short-term receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

Finance lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance charge is 
allocated to each period during the lease term on an effective interest basis.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense on a straight line basis over 
the term of the lease.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, bank balances, deposits held at call with banks, and other short term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of 90 days or less, and bank overdrafts. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents represent fair 
value.

Bank term deposits are initially measured at the amount invested. Interest is subsequently accrued and added to the investment balance. A loss 
allowance for expected credit losses is recognised if the estimated loss allowance is material.

Inventories are consumable items held for sale and are comprised of stationery and school uniforms. They are stated at the lower of cost and 
net realisable value. Cost is determined on a first in, first out basis. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 
activities less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Any write down from cost to net realisable value is recorded as an expense in 
the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense in the period of the write down. 
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i) Property, Plant and Equipment

Finance Leases

Depreciation 

The estimated useful lives of the assets are:
 Furniture and equipment 6–15 years
 Information and communication technology 4–5 years
 Leased assets held under a Finance Lease Term of Lease
 Library resources 12.5% Diminishing value

j) Impairment of property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets

k) Accounts Payable

l) Employee Entitlements
Short-term employee entitlements

A finance lease transfers to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset, whether or not title is 
eventually transferred. At the start of the lease term, finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position 
at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset or the present value of the minimum lease payments. The finance charge is charged to the 
surplus or deficit over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. The amount 
recognised as an asset is depreciated over its useful life. If there is no reasonable certainty whether the school will obtain ownership at the end 
of the lease term, the asset is fully depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

Accounts Payable represents liabilities for goods and services provided to the School prior to the end of the financial year which are unpaid. 
Accounts Payable are recorded at the amount of cash required to settle those liabilities. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 
30 days of recognition.

Gains and losses on disposals (i.e. sold or given away) are determined by comparing the proceeds received with the carrying amounts (i.e. the 
book value). The gain or loss arising from the disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost or, in the case of donated assets, fair value at the date of receipt, less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses. Cost or fair value, as the case may be, includes those costs that relate directly to bringing the asset to the 
location where it will be used and making sure it is in the appropriate condition for its intended use.

The school does not hold any cash generating assets. Assets are considered cash generating where their primary objective is to generate a 
commercial return. 

Non cash generating assets
Property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If such indication exists, the School estimates the asset's 
recoverable service amount. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
service amount. The recoverable service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, restoration cost approach, or a 
service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of the impairment and availability 
of information.

In determining fair value less costs to sell, the School engages an independent valuer to assess market value based on the best available 
information. The valuation is based on [details of the valuer's approach to determining market value (i.e. what valuation techniques have been 
employed, comparison to recent market transaction etc.)].

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying amount is written 
down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss is recognised in surplus or deficit.

The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in surplus or deficit. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has 
been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable service amount since the last impairment loss was recognised.

Employee entitlements that are expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees provide the 
related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance 

               

Property, plant and equipment except for library resources are depreciated over their estimated useful lives on a straight line basis. Library 
resources are depreciated on a diminishing value basis. Depreciation of all assets is reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and 
Expense.

Land and buildings owned by the Proprietor are excluded from these financial statements. The Board’s use of the land and buildings as 
‘occupant’ is based on a property occupancy document.

Improvements to buildings owned by the Proprietor are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.
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Long-term employee entitlements

m) Revenue Received in Advance

n) Provision for Cyclical Maintenance

o) Financial Instruments

p) Borrowings

q) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

r) Budget Figures 

s) Services received in-kind

Revenue received in advance relates to fees received from International Students and grants received where there are unfulfilled obligations 
for the School to provide services in the future. The fees or grants are recorded as revenue as the obligations are fulfilled and the fees or grants 
are earned. 

Employee benefits that are not expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employee 
provides the related service, such as retirement and long service leave, have been calculated on an actuarial basis.

The calculations are based on the likely future entitlements accruing to employees, based on years of service, years to entitlement, the 
likelihood that employees will reach the point of entitlement, and contractual entitlement information, and the present value of the estimated 
future cash flows. Remeasurements are recognised in surplus or deficit in the period in which they arise.

From time to time the School receives services in-kind, including the time of volunteers. The School has elected not to recognise services 
received in kind in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. 

The property from which the school operates is owned by the Proprietor. The Board is responsible for maintaining the land, buildings and other 
facilities on the School site in a state of good order and repair.

                        
                      

date and annual leave earned, by non teaching staff, but not yet taken at balance date.

The School’s financial liabilities comprise accounts payable, borrowings and finance lease liability. Financial liabilities are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and any gain or loss on derecognition are recognised in 
surplus or deficit. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a GST exclusive basis, with the exception of accounts receivable and accounts payable which 
are stated as GST inclusive.

The net amount of GST paid to, or received from, the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as a net 
operating cash flow in the statements of cash flows. 

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

The budget figures are extracted from the School budget that was approved by the Board. 

The School’s financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and investments. All of these financial assets, except 
for investments that are shares, are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
method. 

Borrowings on normal commercial terms are initially recognised at the amount borrowed plus transaction costs. Interest due on the borrowings 
is subsequently accrued and added to the borrowings balance. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the school has an 
unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance date. 

The School holds sufficient funds to enable the refund of unearned fees in relation to international students, should the School be unable to 
provide the services to which they relate. 
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2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Government Grants - Ministry of Education 898,896         942,975         919,985          
Teachers' Salaries Grants 3,430,737      3,150,000      3,029,785       
Other Government Grants 97,538           33,603           91,660            

4,427,171      4,126,578      4,041,430       

Local funds raised within the School's community are made up of:
2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

Revenue $ $ $
Donations & Bequests 1,400,000      1,800,000      1,400,000       
Curriculum related Activities - Purchase of goods and services 84,244           -                 78,753            
Fees for Extra Curricular Activities 219,216         -                 263,359          
International Student Fees 363,631         292,663         293,913          

2,067,091      2,092,663      2,036,025       

Expense
Curriculum related Activites 79,188           30,000           76,207            
Extra Curricular Activities Costs 250,451         -                 287,751          
International Student - Student Recruitment 41,614           40,000           3,243              
International Student - Employee Benefits - Salaries 81,328           118,950         78,739            
International Student - Other Expenses 59,096           57,347           41,378            

511,677         246,297         487,318          

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year Locally Raised Funds 1,555,414      1,846,366      1,548,707       

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Curricular 176,571         259,857         208,675          
Equipment Repairs -                 -                 -                  
Information and Communication Technology 189,770         190,000         180,172          
Library Resources -                 -                 -                  
Employee Benefits - Salaries 4,526,779      4,407,689      4,137,516       
Staff Development 38,727           58,000           26,600            
Depreciation 85,967           85,000           84,552            

5,017,814      5,000,546      4,637,515       

2. Government Grants

3. Locally Raised Funds

During the year ended December 2023, the Director of International Students and the Principal travelled to Japan,Germany and South 
America at a cost of $28,822 for the purpose of recruiting new students for the school. The travel was funded from the net surplus from 
international student fees revenue

4. Learning Resources

The school has not opted in to the donations scheme for this year.
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2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Audit Fees 14,184           11,200           10,600            
Board Fees 5,130             3,500             3,975              
Board Expenses 687                1,000             1,491              
Communication 2,891             3,500             3,439              
Consumables 28,479           26,000           25,622            
Legal Fees -                 2,500             227                 
Other 164,803         165,700         138,606          
Employee Benefits - Salaries 547,111         517,000         469,798          
Insurance 26,839           28,000           22,345            

790,124         758,400         676,103          

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Caretaking and Cleaning Consumables 24,930           17,500           16,958            
Consultancy and Contract Services 92,055           89,200           85,976            
Grounds 29,371           21,500           24,039            
Heat, Light and Water 53,393           65,000           51,594            
Rates 4,065             5,500             4,741              
Repairs and Maintenance 38,869           33,500           22,319            
Use of Land and Buildings 926,489         631,392         631,392          
Security 792                2,000             1,024              
Employee Benefits - Salaries 95,044           105,000         94,227            

1,265,008      970,592         932,270          

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Bank Accounts 592,306         400,000         399,269          

592,306         400,000         399,269          

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Receivables 736                -                 -                  
Receivables from the Ministry of Education 314,597         300,000         243,271          

315,333         300,000         243,271          

Receivables from Exchange Transactions 736                -                 -                  
Receivables from Non-Exchange Transactions 314,597         300,000         243,271          

315,333         300,000         243,271          

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for Statement of Cash Flows

8. Accounts Receivable

The carrying value of short-term deposits with original maturity dates of 90 days or less approximates their fair value.

5. Administration

6. Property

The use of land and buildings figure represents 5% of the school’s total property value. This is used as a 'proxy' for the market rental of 
the property. 
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2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Badges 8,500             10,000           7,529              

8,500             10,000           7,529              

10.  Property, Plant and Equipment

Opening Balance 
(NBV) Additions Disposals Impairment Depreciation Total (NBV)

2023 $ $ $ $ $ $

Furniture and Equipment 156,184                  8,147                (44,809)          119,522          
Information and Communication 
Technology 25,703                    4,085                (13,273)          16,515            

Leased Assets 29,223                    91,904              (21,955)          99,172            
Library Resources 27,121                    10,020              (5,930)            31,211            

Balance at 31 December 2023 238,231                  114,156            -                 -                 (85,967)          266,420          

2023 2023 2023 2022 2022 2022

Cost or Valuation Accumulated 
Depreciation

Net Book 
Value

Cost or 
Valuation

Accumulated 
Depreciation

Net Book 
Value

$ $ $ $ $ $

Furniture and Equipment 355,436                  (235,914)           119,522         347,289         (191,105)        156,184          
Information and Communication 
Technology 119,901                  (103,386)           16,515           

115,816         (90,113)          25,703            
Leased Assets 166,237                  (67,065)             99,172           74,333           (45,110)          29,223            
Library Resources 70,302                    (39,092)             31,210           60,282           (33,161)          27,121            

Balance at 31 December 2023 711,876                  (445,457)           266,419         597,720         (359,489)        238,231          

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Creditors 165,460         170,000         129,789          
Accruals 13,842           10,000           9,500              
Banking Staffing Overuse 92,653           80,000           72,228            
Employee Entitlements - Salaries 322,010         340,000         325,071          
Employee Entitlements - Leave Accrual 6,689             4,202             1,986              

600,654         604,202         538,574          

Payables for Exchange Transactions 600,654         604,202         538,574          

600,654         604,202         538,574          

11. AccountsPayable

The carrying value of payables approximates their fair value.

9. Inventories
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2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
International Student Fees in Advance 454,142         250,000         219,429          

454,142         250,000         219,429          

2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
No Later than One Year 46,601           -                 15,396            
Later than One Year and no Later than Five Years 58,715           -                 18,019            
Future Finance Charges (3,879)           (2,505)             

101,437         -                 30,910            
Represented by 
Finance lease liability - Current 43,543           -                 13,975            
Finance lease liability - Non current 57,894           -                 16,935            

101,437         -                 30,910            

The Proprietor provided:
- Donations to the school of $1,400,000 (2022:$1,400,000)

Under Agency agreement, the Proprietor:

- Religious instruction to pupils of the school.  This service is provided free of charge in accordance with the Education and Training Act 
2020

- undertook to collect all locally raised funds such as sports, activity and field trips and curriculum delivery on behalf of the Board of  
Trustees totalling $303,460 (2022: $342,112)
- undertook to pay all expenses relating to locally raised funds such as sports, activity, field trips and curriculum delivery on behalf of the 
Board of Trustees totalling $329,639 (2022:$363,958)
- Under an agency agreement with the WHTB, The Board collected boarding bursaries from the Ministry of Education on behalf of the 
Proprietor totalling $196,510 (2022:$145,600)
- at year end, the Board of Trustees has $122,834 payable to the Woodford House Trust Board (2022: $101,088)

12.  Revenue Received in Advance

13.  Finance Lease Liability

The School has entered into a number of finance lease agreements for computers and other ICT equipment. Minimum lease payments 
payable:

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are within a normal supplier or client/recipient 
relationship on terms and condition no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the school would have adopted 
in dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances. Further, transactions with other government agencies (for example, 
Government departments and Crown entities) are not disclosed as related party transactions when they are consistent with the normal 
operating arrangements between government agencies and undertaken on the normal terms and conditions for such transactions.

The Proprietor of the School Woodford House Trust Board is a related party of the School Board because the proprietor appoints 
representatives to the School Board, giving the proprietor significant influence over the School Board. Any services or contributions 
between the School Board and Proprietor have been disclosed appropriately, if the proprietor collects funds on behalf of the school (or 
vice versa) the amounts are disclosed.  At year end, the school has $122,834 payable to the WHTB (2022: $108,088). The Woodford 
House Trust Board, whom the Principal is a Trustee of, contributed to the Principal's total remuneration by $130,000-$140,000 (2022: 
$120,000-$130,000) as compensation for the work she carries out on behalf of the Proprietor in respect of the boarding operations, 
upholding the School's Special Character, the Woodford House Foundation and implementing the Shine programme.

The Proprietor provides land and buildings free of charge for use by the School Board as noted in Note 1(c). The estimated value of this 
use during the current period is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense as 'Use of Land and Buildings'. 

The School is a controlled entity of the Crown, and the Crown provides the major source of revenue to the school. The school enters 
into transactions with other entities also controlled by the Crown, such as government departments, state-owned enterprises and other 
Crown entities. Transactions with these entities are not disclosed as they occur on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than 
those that it is reasonable to expect the school would have adopted if dealing with that entity at arm’s length.

14.  Related Party Transactions
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Key management personnel compensation

2023 2022
Actual Actual

$ $
Board Members
Remuneration 5,130             3,975              

Leadership Team
Remuneration 654,504         627,930          
Full-time equivalent members 7                    5                      

Total key management personnel remuneration 659,634         631,905          

Principal 1

2023 2022
Actual Actual

Salaries and Other Short-term Employee Benefits: $000 $000
 Salary and Other Payments 160-170 150-160
 Benefits and Other Emoluments 1-5 1-5
 Termination Benefits - -

Other Employees

Remuneration 2023 2022
$000 FTE Number FTE Number

100 - 110 11.00 7.00
110 - 120 7.00 3.00
120 - 130 2.00 0.00

20.00 10.00

The disclosure for 'Other Employees' does not include remuneration of the Principal. 

2023 2022
Actual Actual

Total $0 -
Number of People 0 -

Key management personnel of the School include all Board members, Principal, Deputy Principals and Heads of Departments.

Holidays Act Compliance – Schools Payroll
The Ministry of Education performs payroll processing and payments on behalf of boards, through payroll service provider, Education 
Payroll Limited. 

The Ministry continues to review the Schools Sector Payroll to ensure compliance with the Holidays Act 2003. An initial remediation 
payment has been made to some current school employees. The Ministry is continuing to perform detailed analysis to finalise 
calculations and the potential impacts of specific individuals. As such, this is expected to resolve the liability for school boards.

There are no contingent liabilities (except as noted below) and no contingent assets as at 31 December 2023 (Contingent liabilities and 
assets at 31 December 2022: nil). 

16. Compensation and Other Benefits Upon Leaving

The number of other employees with remuneration greater than $100,000 was in the following bands: 

There are12 members of the Board excluding the Principal. The Board has held 8 full meetings of the Board in the year. The Board also 
has Finance committees that meet monthly and quarterly respectively. As well as these regular meetings, including preparation time, the 
Presiding member and other Board members have also been involved in ad hoc meetings to consider student welfare matters including 
stand downs, suspensions, and other disciplinary matters. 

15.  Remuneration

The total value of compensation or other benefits paid or payable to persons who ceased to be board members, committee members, or 
employees during the financial year in relation to that cessation and number of persons to whom all or part of that total was payable was 
as follows:

17. Contingencies

The total value of remuneration paid or payable to the Principal was in the following bands: 
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(a) Capital Commitments

(b) Operating Commitments

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
2023 2023 2022

Actual Budget 
(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Cash and Cash Equivalents          592,306           400,000            399,269 
Receivables          315,333           300,000            243,271 

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost          907,639           700,000            642,540 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 

Payables          600,654           604,202            538,574 
Finance Leases          101,437                     -                30,910 

Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost          702,091           604,202            569,484 

As at 31 December 2023 the Board has entered into no contract agreements for operating commitments (2022: Nil): 

21. Breach of Law - Failure to Meet Statuatory Reporting Deadline

As at 31 December 2023 the Board has entered into no contract agreements for capital works (2022: Nil): 

Under section 137(1) of the Education and Training Act 2020 the school was required to provide its draft financial statements to its 
auditor by 31 March 2024 and provide audited financial statements to the Ministry by 31 May 2024.  The School did not comply with this 
deadline because the financial statements were not completed and provided to the auditor until 8 April 2024.  The audited financial 
statements were not provided to the Ministry until June 2025 due to auditor delays.

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in each of the financial instrument categories are as follows:

19. Financial Instruments

20. Events After Balance Date

There were no significant events after the balance date that impact these financial statements.

18. Commitments
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is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly International Limited, the members of which are separate and independent legal entities.

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

TO THE READERS OF WOODFORD HOUSE’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 
The Auditor-General is the auditor of Woodford House (the School). The Auditor-General has appointed me, 
Philip Pinckney, using the staff and resources of Baker Tilly Staples Rodway Audit Limited, to carry out the 
audit of the financial statements of the School on his behalf. 
 
Opinion 

 
We have audited the financial statements of the School on pages 2 to 15, that comprise the statement of 
financial position as at 31 December 2023, the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, statement 
of changes in net assets/equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, and the notes to 
the financial statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
In our opinion the financial statements of the School:  
 

 present fairly, in all material respects: 
  
o its financial position as at 31 December 2023; and 
 
o its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 

 

 comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance with Public Sector – 
Public Benefti Entity Standards, Reduced Disclosure Regime. 

 
 

Our audit was completed on 30 June 2025. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed. 
 
The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the Board and our 
responsibilities relating to the financial statements, we comment on other information, and we explain our 
independence. 
 
Basis for our opinion 

 
We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the 
Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued by the 
New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Responsibilities of the auditor section of our report. 
 
We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of the Board for the financial statements  

 
The Board is responsible on behalf of the School for preparing financial statements that are fairly presented 
and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand.  
 



  

The Board is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it to prepare 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible on behalf of the School for assessing the 
School’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also responsible for disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless there is an 
intention to close or merge the School, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
The Board’s responsibilities arise from section 134 of the Education and Training Act 2020. 
 
Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements  

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion.  
 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out in 
accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures, and can arise from fraud or 
error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the decisions of readers taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
For the budget information reported in the financial statements, our procedures were limited to checking that 
the information agreed to the School’s approved budget. 
 
We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial statements.  
 
As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also: 
 

 We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

 

 We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 

 

 We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 

 

 We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by the 
Board and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the School’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the School to cease 
to continue as a going concern. 



  

 

 We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

 We assess the risk of material misstatement arising from the school payroll system, which may still 
contain errors. As a result, we carried out procedures to minimise the risk of material errors arising 
from the system that, in our judgement, would likely influence readers’ overall understanding of the 
financial statements. 

 
We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit.  
 
Our responsibilities arises from the Public Audit Act 2001. 
 
Other information 

 
The Board is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of our report is 
the List of School Board Members, Statement of Variance, the Kiwisport statement, Statement of Compliance 
with Employment Policy and Statement of Responsibility but does not include the financial statements, and 
our auditor’s report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form 
of audit opinion or assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information. In 
doing so, we consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on our work, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Independence 
 
We are independent of the School in accordance with the independence requirements of the Auditor-
General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the independence requirements of Professional and Ethical 
Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence 
Standards) (New Zealand) (PES 1)issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. 
 
Other than the audit, we have no relationship with, or interests in, the School. 
 
 
 
Philip Pinckney 
Baker Tilly Staples Rodway Audit Limited 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Hastings, New Zealand 
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2024 Analysis of Variance for 2023 Targets 

Focus:  Raising Student Achievement 
Strategic Priority:  Love of Learning 
Annual Aim: To continue to strive for excellence in NCEA results, maintaining top national results: 
 

2023 Target 1:  Strategic Priority:  Love of Learning 
 
To continue to strive for excellence in NCEA results, maintaining top national results: 
 

100% of each year level gaining the appropriate Level 1 – 3 qualifications for appropriate candidates. 
 
90% of Year 13 students gaining University Entrance. 
 
80% achieving NCEA Level 1 endorsement with at least 40% at excellence. 
80% achieving NCEA Level 2 endorsement with at least 40% at excellence. 
60% achieving NCEA Level 3 endorsement with at least 30% at excellence. 
 
Gain 20 scholarship passes. 
 
 
Actions (what did we 
do?) 

Outcomes (what happened?) Reasons for the 
variance (why did it 
happen?) 

Evaluation (where to 
next?) 
Staff Responsibility?  

Student progress was 
continually tracked 
throughout the year 
through Pastoral 
meetings, Deans’ 
meetings and by the 
Diverse Learners’ 
Coordinator. 

2023 Target  
100% of each year level gaining the appropriate Level 1 – 3  
90% of Year 13 students gaining University Entrance.  
2023 Result 
100% Level 1 – Target met 
  98% Level 2 – Target not met  
100% Level 3 – Target met 
100% University Entrance – Target met  
 

Students identified as 
being in danger of not 
gaining their expected 
level of achievement 
were given further 
opportunities to 
achieve through STAR 
courses and extra 
subject standards. 
These students also 

Deans and the Diverse 
Learners’ Coordinator will 
continue to work with class 
teachers and HOFs for 
individual and small group 
success. 
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The Level 2 and 3 
Pathways courses were 
offered on a dedicated 
option line so those 
students got structured 
and formalised teacher 
support.  

A Level 1 Pathways 
course was introduced. 
This course helped 
students gain Level 1 
literacy and numeracy 
credits and also provided 
support for their other 
subjects. 

New Year 11 students to 
Woodford House were 
carefully tracked and 
offered extra credits 
through the STAR 
program to ensure they 
gained enough credits to 
get Level 1.  

The new academic 
awards system was 
beneficial. 

 

A targeted tutoring 
program across many 
subject areas was offered 
in Term 4 to prepare 
students for the external 
examinations. 

2023 Target 
80% achieving NCEA Level 1 endorsement with at least 40% at excellence. 
2023 Result 
Target exceeded 
44% merit, 43% excellence – 87% endorsed 
 
2023 Target 
80% achieving NCEA Level 2 endorsement with at least 40% at excellence. 
2023 Result 
Target not met 
41% merit, 35% excellence – total 76% endorsed 
 
2023 Target 
60% achieving NCEA Level 3 endorsement with at least 30% at excellence. 
2023 Result 
Target exceeded 
38% merit, 35% excellence – total 73% endorsed 
 
2023 Target 
Gain 20 scholarship passes. 
2023 Result 
Target not met 
9 Scholarship passes 
 
Biology                  1 
Classical Studies          1  (outstanding) 
English                   4 
Painting  2  (1 x outstanding) 
te reo Māori  1 
Total    9 

   

    
 

closely monitored and 
supported by the 
Diverse Learners’ 
Coordinator and their 
subject teachers.  

The wellbeing of 
students was closely 
monitored to help 
them maintain their 
academic focus. Every 
effort was made to 
provide the students 
the courses they 
wanted so that it best 
suited their academic 
strengths. Students in 
the senior school 
continued to be given 
the opportunity to take 
courses at a higher 
level of study. 

Teaching staff devoted 
a lot of time in Term 4 
to preparing the 
students for the 
external examinations. 
For some courses, 
outside tutors were 
used.  

1 Year 11, 3 Year 12 
and 5 Year 13  students 
were successful in 
gaining scholarship 
passes.  

With an increased school roll, 
it will be imperative that 
students are checked 
through both academic and 
pastoral systems to identify 
any outliers. Extra support 
will continue to be given to 
students at risk. 
 
2024 has a 2-2-1 school day 
system. The rationale being it 
will improve the academic 
engagement of the students.  
Targeted tutoring will 
continue to be offered in 
Term 4. 
 
The pre-scholarship program 
will continue to be 
developed, with outside 
tutors again being used. 
 
Students in Years 11 and 12 
will continue to be given the 
opportunity to prepare for 
and sit scholarship 
examinations. 
 
Dedicated scholarship 
teaching/tutorials will 
continue. 
 
Scholarship Professional 
Development for staff will 
remain a focus. 
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Focus:  Raising Student Achievement  
 
Strategic Priorities:  Love of Learning and Respectful Relationships  
 
2023 Target 2:   
To equip and support our Māori students to set academic goals of personal excellence.  Target Met. 

100% Woodford House Māori students achieving at Woodford House pass rate or better for NCEA.  

Māori Student Achievement 
 
2023: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13  
Endorsements: 
L1           12.5% E, 62.5% M 
L2           33.3% E, 33.3% M 
L3           30.3% E, 50% M 
UE          100% 
 
Historical: 
2022: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13 
          Yr 13 75% University Entrance 
                   37.5% Level 3 E, 12.5% Level 3 M  
          Yr 12 66.7% Level 2 E 11.1%  Level 2 M  
          Yr 11 33.3% Level 1 E 66.7%  Level 1 M  
 
2021: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13 
          Yr 13 100% UE, 42.9% endorsements (7) 
          Yr 12 57.2% M/E endorsed (7) 3x Strong Ex   
                   endorsed at L1 and 2, 1xM 
          Yr 11  87.5% M/E endorsed (8) 3 x Ex, 40M 
 
2020: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13 
          Year 13 100% UE 83% M/E endorsements (6) 
          Year 12 87.5% M/E endorsed (8) 
          Year 11 57.2% M/E endorsed (7) 
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2019: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13. Strong M+ endorsements across each year level. 
2018: 100% at Years 11 and 12. 80% at Year 13 (1 health issue.) 
2017: 100% at Years 11, 12 and 13. 
 
NZQA Scholarships won by Māori students 
 
2 in 2023 
3 in 2022 
0 in 2021 
2 in 2020 
0 in 2019 
1 in 2017 
1 in 2018  
 
Tertiary Scholarships won in 2023 by Māori students 
 
Vaka Moana Scholarship Auckland University $18,000 
Maori Entrance Scholarship $15,000 
UC Hiranga Scholarship  $5,000 
UC Kaitoko Maori Scholarship  $6,000 
University of Otage Maori Scholarship  $15,000 
Universty of Otago Maori Entrance  $15,000 
University of Otage New Frontiers Excellence Entrance Scholarship $2,000 
Victoria University Totowkea Scholarship $5,000 
UC Maori Scholarship $6,000  
 
Tertiary Scholarships won in 2022 
 
Victoria University Wellington – Tangiwai Scholarship $10,000 
Otago University – Maori Entrance Scholarship x 2 @ $14,000 each 
Otago University – Leaders of Tomorrow Scholarship $6,000 
Canterbury University – Hiranga Scholarship x 2 @ $$5,000 each 
Canterbury University – Horomata Scholarship $6,000 
Canterbury University - Takere Scholarship $1,00 
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Tertiary Scholarships won in 2021 
AUT Welcome to Auckland Scholarship $17,000 
C Alma Baker Trust Scholarship $2,500 
 
 
 
Future Pathways Yr 13  
 
2023 
4 of 5 transitioned to Tertiary study: 

 Melbourne Australia (Computer science) 
 B Ag and Food Marketing at Lincoln 
 BA Psychology at Victoria 
 1 international student, outcome unknown. Intention was to study in Auckland or Australia. 

1 student outcome unknown.  
 
2022 
6 of 8 students gained University Entrance 
5 of 8 students to tertiary study: 
B Com 
B ComA 
Bio Chem 
B Arts 
BA LLB 
 
2021 
5 out of 6 students to tertiary study:  
BVetSci 
BCom x  
B Communications 
BA LLB 
 
 
 



 

18 | Woodford House Annual  Implementat ion P lan 2024  
 

 

Breakdown of students who identify as Māori at Woodford House (1st and 2nd ethnicities) plus historical comparison numbers 
 
44 Māori students enrolled in 2023.  
2022  43 
2021  46 
2020  45 
2019  49 
2018  51 
2017  53 
2016  44 
2015  29 
 
 
Curriculum 2023:  
Te Reo Māori subject and rolls.  
Part time teacher of Māori 14 hours per week.  
All Year 7 x 1 hour per week 
All Year 8 x 2 hours per week 
Year 9                               23 students 
Year 10                             7 students  
Year 11                             3 students in dedicated Level 1 class plus 1 student Level 2 through Te Kura 
Year 12                             1 student studied Scholarship (Achieved) 
Year 13                             - 
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Woodford House reflects our extensive cultural diversity and the unique position of Māori within the School.  
We aim to support and foster Māori succeeding as Māori. 
 
Actions (what did we do?) Outcomes (what happened?) Reasons for the variance (why 

did it happen?) 
Evaluation (where to next?) 
Staff Responsibility?  

Academic 

Enact Board of Trustee goals for 
100% pass rate or better for Māori 
and support setting and meeting 
academic goals of personal 
excellence. 

High expectations articulated to 
each Maori student by the Dean or 
course advisor, teacher and mentor. 

Focus on teaching and learning 

I.e. Staff Professional 
Development. Te Reo Teacher 
worked with staff on kupu-vocab 
and pronunciation. 

School-wide Professional Learning 
Development (PLD) for Cultural 
Responsiveness. Conrad Waitoa and 
Tania Robin. 

Nick Fitness: SEG for NZ Histories 
Curriculum. Led Head of Faculty PLD 
for Matauranga Māori 

 
 
 
Again, NCEA L1-3 was gained with 100% for all 
WH māori students in 2023. 
 
Offered a dedicated Level 1 class. 
 
Senior Internal assessments handled particularly 
well.  
 
Dedicated teacher appointed for junior te reo 
Māori. Course consolidated.  

Positive adoption of national curriculum shifts. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Student need and Staff availability.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Focused on te reo and classroom 
tikanga rather than Special 
Character ties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Board of Trustees to continue to 
support the additional goal with staff 
professional development, resourcing 
for students and staff “To equip and 
support our Māori students to set 
academic goals of personal excellence” 
alongside the existing goal of 100% 
Woodford House Māori students 
achieving at Woodford House pass 
rates or better for NCEA.  

Work undertaken with each student to 
give academic and pastoral support to 
set and achieve academic success  

Faculty/ teacher responsibility for 
supporting resilient engagement until 
external exams. Individual 
conversations between student and 
staff member e.g. the Senior 
Leadership Team and staff:  Diverse 
Learners’ Coordinator/ Deputy 
Principals / Careers Advisor.  

Continue dedicated classes in 2024. 
Offer Level 2 course.  
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Actively weave Tikanga Māori and 
te reo Māori integrated into the 
Year 7- 10 programme and other 
curriculum areas eg. place based 
education focus: all faculties made 
relevant curriculum and mana 
whenua links. Important for EOTC 
trips.  

Study of the Treaty of Waitangi is 
part of the Social Sciences 
programme in Years 9 and 10. 

 

Scholarship support and Future 
Pathways  

Woodford House ‘Tahu’ scholarship. 
 
Williams Trust scholarships  
 
Māori Education Trust 2023 
Scholarship Programme is open and 
offers scholarships to Māori 
secondary school and tertiary 
students who meet the respective 
scholarship’s criteria. 
 
 

Community Engagement and 
Engagement with Whanau 
 

Deputy Principal-Student Wellbeing to set up a 
Ropu Māori 2023 for Māori students- establish 
space to discuss things Māori, learn as Māori learn 
about te ao Māori.  

N.B. consideration of timetabling 2023 to provide 
an inviting space for Te Reo and Māori girls. Can 
be decorated appropriately.  

 

 

 

 
 
 
1 student 
 
3 students supported by Williams Trust - biennial 
reporting 
 
Any quality Teaching and Learning course, 
Pathways programme, scholarship or visiting 
liaison officer focusing on Maori success is 
effectively overseen by Jane Perry, Careers 
Advisor. Māori students have access to and 
supported in their application for post school, iwi 
and tertiary scholarships. 
 
 
 
 
 

Due to planned building works, 
classrooms at a premium for 
2022/2023 and no area available to 
set up a new Ropu Māori.  

Aiming for Term 2 2024 when 
Science block completed, the space 
being used will then become the 
Ropu Māōri. 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Scholarships/ testimonials/ 
applications effectively done by 
Deputy Principals  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Links formed with Matua Conrad 
Waitoa and Whaea Tania Robin 

Continued support for te reo and 
tikanga integrated into all curriculum 
levels and into all areas of the school.  

Full-Time Te Reo Māori teacher 
employed for 2024.  

Ropu Māori set up for 2024 Term 2 
when space becomes available. 

Teacher offers support for cultural 
understanding and activities and acts 
as a voice for Te Ao Māori at 
Woodford House. Te Reo teacher 
supports engagement of Māori 
students eg in classes, in kapa haka 
and as Māori.  

Senior Leadership Team and Board of 
Trustees support Staff Professional 
Development –in actively connecting 
to culture/ addressing kaupapa. 

Reports, references and testimonials 
by Deputy Principals 

Continue to support Careers and 
Pathway Advisor. 
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Annual Powhiri to be held 2023 
engaging community support, to 
welcome new staff and students. 
 
Whanau hui was planned to be part 
of the Beginning of the Year 
programme in 2023.  
 
 
 
 
Discussion of co-curricular 
involvement demonstrated 
Woodford House encouragement of 
Maori students to participate and 
succeed and be celebrated across 
all four cornerstones. 

Work with whanau and community 
to support tikanga, kapa haka and 
grow understanding. Whānau hui to 
determine community aspirations 
for Māori student achievement.     

We actively seek out expertise in the 
school community to enhance the 
delivery of te reo, tikanga Māori and 
kaupapa Māori to allow girls to 
embrace their culture with 
confidence and passion. 

Pastoral Care and Hauora 

Woodford House well-being 
areas/faculties (Outdoor Education, 
Health Education, Careers & 

Held and changed to Mihi Whakatau 2023, not 
Powhiri, due to Kaumatua illness and no karanga.  
Many Maori families supported their girls and 
commented positively on the welcoming 
atmosphere.   
 
Hui allows whanau to meet and talk with staff, 
about aims and goals for their daughters, know 
what their children are learning at school and 
what co-curricular opportunities they are taking. 
Whanau hui is used as a formal forum for support, 
discussion and feedback. 

Demonstration that we maintain, recognise and 
celebrate achievement of Māori students across 
all four cornerstones and equip and support our 
Māori students to set academic goals of personal 
excellence.  A specialist teacher of Te Reo 
appointed meets long held shared aim, to see the 
language readily chosen as a language option 
from Year 9 through to Year 13, to see student 
numbers increase and that access to te reo and 
teaching stay consistent. 

Address and support successful transitions in and 
out of Woodford House.  

 

 

 

Personalised pastoral support offered to each 
student in 2023.  

working well to ensure a consistent 
and sustainable Mihi Whakatau 
programme as part of their Cultural 
Advisor roles.  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Director of Boarding, Student 
Integration Coordinator and Deputy 
Principal travelled and met with 
families during 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maintain Board of Trustee support for 
Culturally Responsive focus.  Working 
to implement future focused strategic 
planning for our school context, 
succession and sustainability.           
Aim: continue to focus on capacity 
building for staff and better 
integration with mana whenua. 

Mihi Whakatau planned similarly for 
start of 2024.   

Whanau Hui planned for start of 2024.   

New Te Reo Māori teacher now part 
of cultural advisory roles within 
school.  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Integration Coordinator to continue 
on the successful path established 
with: 
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Transition, The Health Centre, 
Cultural Responsiveness and Special 
Character, Pastoral Teams, and 
Boarding) strategically aligned 
systems.  

Aim to offer consistent Hauora 
messaging and embed this at 
Woodford House: Hauora central 
to success for all students. 

Employ current research and best 
practice to enhance the mental and 
physical wellbeing of all members of 
the community.  

 

Special Character 

Ako demonstrated through genuine 
and authentic inclusion of te reo 
Māori, tikanga, and waiata in Chapel 
and House Music and Prize Giving. 

As an Anglican School; Chaplains 
and SLT from Te Aute, Hukarere and 
Woodford House schools support 
growth of interschool connections. 

 
Support of existing pathways   

Kapa Haka, Big sister (tuakana/ 
teina) relationships, new student 

Support continues in 2023, including for Cyclone 
Gabrielle. 
 
 
 
Intersectionality of Maori Cultural 
Responsiveness/ Wellbeing/ Sport and Health Ed/ 
Best Teaching and Learning practice and Pastoral 
Care. 
 
Sir Mason Durie’s ‘Nga Tapa Wha’ model 
underpins Woodford House wellbeing philosophy 
for HPE and pastorally.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Use of waiata and karakia in Chapel services and 
assemblies have been further developed with a 
broader range of waiata learnt by the school for 
use on formal occasions. Karakia commences all 
assemblies, SLT meetings etc from start of 2023 
Chaplain and Principal haves forged closer ties 
with Te Aute and Hukarere schools.   
Chaplain is incorporating Te Reo into chapel 
services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An awareness of the intent and spirit 
of the School Charter and Special 
Character status 

An awareness of the needs of Māori 
and non-Māori students 

Demonstrate cultural sensitivity in 
dealing with all students 

Be aware of students with diverse 
needs 

Hoping for stronger school/ 
community ties with visits to 
contributing schools and areas.  

 
Deans, Senior Leadership Team, Head 
of Junior School, Diverse Needs Co-
ordinator, Careers, Heads of Faculties 
and staff continue the mahi. 

 
 
Chaplain, Special Character 
Committee, Chapel Prefect, Prefect 
team.  
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and staff induction, initiatives e.g. 
Race Unity Speech Competitions 

 

Kapa Haka 

Woodford House has the services of 
Whaea Tania Robin for provision of 
kapa haka and support with cultural 
standards. She is providing support 
also to staff and cultural awareness.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Committed nucleus of girls in Kapa Haka. 
Exponential growth in group under Whaea Tania’s 
leadership. 
 

Schoolwide work eg Pastoral Team, 
Health Centre, Diverse Needs 
Coordinator, Head of Faculties, 
Careers and Senior Leadership Team. 

Focus on rigorous wrap around 
support from Boarding and Day 
school with Big Sisters. Director of 
Boarding-Pastoral, Integration 
Coordinator and Deputy Principal- 
Student Outcomes. 

Aim is to continue to grow and build 
capacity of the Kapa Haka group. Give 
support and mana throughout the 
year. Many interested and 
experienced students keen for 2024.  
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Focus:   Year 7 and 8 Learners 
Strategic Priority:  Love of Learning 

2023 Target 3:  

At least 90% of Year 7 and 8 students to end the year at or above curriculum expectations for Reading and Writing. 
 

Actions (what did we do?) Outcomes (what happened?) 
Reasons for the variance 
(why did it happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 
Staff Responsibility? Target Date? 

E-asTTe used to identify and track student 
progress for reading and writing. 
 
Writer’s Toolbox resource used as a 
comprehensive tool to support progress and 
achievement in writing.  
 
Key Staff attended Writer’s Toolbox 
professional development with a focus on 
accelerating student writing. 
 
 
 Structured Literacy Y7 class and Y8 class 
introduced 2 x a cycle and programme 
designed and implemented.  

Key Staff attended New Zealand Literacy 
Conference 25- 27 September. The focus was 
on literacy across the curriculum, student 
wellbeing and the Structured Literacy 
approach. 

Teacher aide support in-class for small groups   
and individuals. 
 

This goal was met for our Year  7  
and Year 8 cohort in Reading. 

Our Year 7 cohort met this goal for 
writing.  
Our Year 8 cohort fell short of the   
goal by 7%. 
 

Several Year 8 students, 24% of 
the cohort, were identified as 
having diverse needs particularly 
in the area of literacy.  
7% of these students need 
further support and additional 
time at our school in order to 
achieve curriculum expectations. 

Continue with best practice pedagogy for 
literacy teaching and learning.   
Staff responsibility: Head of Intermediate 
Faculty  
Target Date: Ongoing throughout 2024 
 
Build on our Structured literacy approach by 
using a proven and recommended Platform as 
a teacher support resource. 
Staff responsibility: Head of Intermediate 
Faculty 
Target Date: Initially start of Term 1 and then 
ongoing throughout 2024 
 
Connect with like-schools and attend MOE 
Lead Teacher meetings.  
Staff responsibility: Head of Intermediate 
Faculty  
Target Date: Ongoing throughout 2024 
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Focus:  Staffing 

Strategic Priorities: Love of Learning, Respectful Relationships and Faithful Stewardship 

2023 Target 4:  
 
Outstanding Education.  Staff will develop and pursue professional learning goals in alignment with the strategic priorities developing outstanding 
educators. 

 
Actions (what did we do?) Outcomes (what happened?) Reasons for the variance 

(why did it happen?) 
Evaluation (where to next?) 
Staff Responsibility?  

Continual review and refinement of the 
leadership reporting and management 
structures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continue with our Professional Growth Cycle to 
ensure staff are further supported to build 
confidence and understanding of their practice.  

 
 

 
 
 

Two new Deputy Principals appointed 
during 2023. 
New role created – Head of Junior School 
New role created - Director of People 
 
Staff felt supported and valued to deliver 
best practice in teaching and learning. 
School leaders and managers have clearly 
identified roles and responsibilities, job 
descriptions are reviewed through the 
annual professional growth cycle. 
 
 
All teaching staff took part in this process. 
This involved classroom observations, 
gathering student voice and having 
professional conversations about teaching 
practise with a colleague. Staff all 
completed their individual PGC. 
 
The staff Professional Growth Cycle model 
is evidence based and provided all staff 
with a robust and rigorous professional 
review and support process.  

Staff resignations led to ability 
to refine Senior Leadership 
Team position descriptions.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Continue to embed, appraise and 
support addition of new team 
members 
 
Set up formal 2024 Wider 
Leadership Team with 2/termly 
meetings, include leadership 
development, PD sessions, external 
facilitators. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2024 continues the cycle. 
Staff will continue to build 
professional capacity and personal 
efficacy through internal and 
external self-review processes and 
practices to meet our strategic aim 
supporting staff to be leading 
global practitioners. 
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Continued emphasis on staff professional 
inquiry/research through regular Professional 
Learning Group (PLG) sessions. 
 
Utilise in-house expertise for beacons of best 
practice. 
eLearning Team;  
Digital Technology Team;  
Special Character Committee;  
Shine Staff Advisory Team 
 
 
 
 
Oversight of global education strategy, in 
close alignment with the Director of Global 
Education.  
 
 
Commenced active recruitment of International 
students to build back up to pre-Covid-19 
numbers. 
 
International student initiatives are valued and 
supported.  Staff embrace opportunities for 
Professional Learning and Growth.  
Support for the annual Festival of Cultures – 
school wide. 
 
 
 
 
 

Teaching staff developed and grew their 
understanding of the new NCEA changes by 
working as a whole staff, working within 
their faculties and working with teachers 
from other schools.   
All staff took part in targeted PLG sessions 
so as to continue to develop their teaching 
practise and grow capacity. 
Cultural Advisors: Matua Conrad Waitoa, 
Inspire in Education, and Whaea Tania 
Robins provided Professional Development 
to staff, including Tīkanga Maori and Te Reo 
Māori. Group and Individual sessions as 
required.  
 
International students continue to be 
welcomed into the school community, 
contributing to our education quality, 
cultural enrichment and diversity as well as 
promoting global citizenship. 
 
Key staff offered presentations to the 
School community as models of best 
practice in staff meetings, assembly, year 
level meetings, Professional Learning Group 
sessions. 
International students felt welcome, 
integrated into and enriched the Woodford 
House School culture, benefiting from a 
rigorous pastoral care program and 
supportive relationships as evidenced in 
extensive orientation, student ambassador 
program, pizza nights etc. 
 
 

Diverse Learners’ Coordinator 
and Specialist Classroom 
Teacher conducted Professional 
Development with staff re 
strategies and resources.  
 
 
All teaching staff took part in the 
planned 2023 ‘Teacher Accord 
Days’ networking and learning 
alongside other local high 
school teachers/faculties.  
 
 
New position created – Global 
Education Coordinator.  Enabled  
further care of our international 
students and ability to look after 
a larger number of students. 
 
Full Orientation Day programme 
when new student starts.  
International students integrated 
well into Woodford House 
School culture and boarding 
community.  
International and domestic 
students alike feel connected, 
become more aware and 
understand each other’s culture 
through Festival of Cultures, 
International Cooking events, 
etc., hence, all Woodford 
students will be more culturally 
competent. 

 
PLG’s will continue in the same 
format in 2024, including but not 
limited to: 

 Literacy/Numeracy 
 NCEA changes and 

alignments 
 Targeted extension of 

Gifted and Talented 
students 

 Diverse Learners 
 Wellbeing Staff and 

Students 
 Cultural Competencies  

 
 
 
Active travel by Director of Global 
Education and Principal in 2024 to 
recruit new international students, 
establish new and network with 
current agents, to add new 
countries to our global student 
directory.  
 
Head of Junior School working 
with Principal on creating many 
new short-term international 
reciprocal exchanges with students 
from Yr 7 – 13, throughout the 
world.  
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‘Shine Strengths Programme’ reviewed, staff 
feedback sought, programme adapted and 
continued. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Engage in pursuit of Professional Development 
to support and grow our Outstanding 
Educators 

Video launched. 
Specific focus and aims given to SHINE in 
our new Strategic Plan set in 2023, for 
2024-2027 
Shine Integration: 
● Staff Professional Development Session 
with Innovative Leadership Consultancy; 
Five. 
● NEW Expanded Shine Girls’ Team with 
Specialised Support Teams. 
● NEW Shine Journal launched for Junior 
School. 
● Revised Shine Star Initiative activated. 
● Shine Certificates to celebrate Performing 
Arts / Camps. 
NEW Shine Introduction within Big 
Sister/Little Sister Initiative. 
● Launched ‘this is Shine’ videos across 
multiple platforms. 
● Shine Strength Stand: point of difference 
at Open Day. 
● NEW Shine Connect: Build My Networks. 
 
 
 
Many staff attended Professional 
Development Courses during 2023, 
teaching and ancillary 
 
 
 
 
 

Shine directly aligns with 
Woodford House’s Strategic 
Vision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff continued to grow 
professional capacity by 
attending targeted Professional 
Development. 
 
All teaching staff took part in 
four ‘Teacher Accord Days’ 2023 
which were held throughout the 
year. 
 

 
Continue to grow and review Shine 
in 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Staff will endeavour to attend 
appropriate courses in 2024.  
 
4 x Teacher Accord Days for 2024. 
 
National Conferences scheduled. 
 
ICGS Conference (USA) 2024 two 
teachers attending as GARC 
Fellows, pus Principal attending. 
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Key staff offered presentations 
to the School community as 
models of best practice in staff 
meetings, assembly, year level 
meetings, Professional Learning 
Group sessions. 
 
 

Focus: Partnerships 

Strategic Priorities : Love of Learning, Respectful Relationships and Faithful Stewardship 
 
2022 Target 5:  
Maintain and further develop established local, national and global links to provide contextualised opportunities for cultural responsiveness, inclusivity and 
diversity.  

Actions (what did we do?) Outcomes (what happened?) Reasons for the variance 
(why did it happen?) 

Evaluation (where to next?) 
Staff Responsibility?  

Key School events primarily held during the 
school day and / or twilight to support family 
friendly and wellbeing values.  We continue 
to be flexible and responsive to our 
community’s needs 
 
Key staff attended Woodford House Parents’ 
Association (WHPA), Woodford House Old 
Girls’ Association (WHOGA) and events 
 
Plan recruitment campaigns and initiatives 
that connect with communities locally, 
nationally and internationally. 
 
Woodford House’s strategic priorities, vision, 
mission and values are a constant focus in 
communication and marketing material with 
stakeholders. 

Students utilised opportunities to 
establish learning centred 
relationships with students from 
other schools through the School’s 
Special Character event (Te Aute 
College, Hukarere College) 
 
Students had the opportunity to 
engage in learning experiences led 
by staff from other schools who are 
leaders in their field of expertise. Eg. 
Leadership camps, student 
conferences 
 
The Woodford House community will 
have a richer understanding of how 
co-opportunities provide valuable, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Increase in Parents’ 
Association engagement. 
 
Increase in Old Girls’ 
Association engagement. 
 

To continue with all initiatives and strengthen 
in 2024. 



 

29 | Woodford House Annual  Implementat ion P lan 2024  
 

 

Appointment of an Alumnae Relations Officer 
will strengthen stakeholder relationships and 
engagement, with a particular focus on 
alumni; 
 
 
 
Ensuring that we appraise and refine our 
cultural protocols, eg, Powhiri, Hui, Kapa 
Haka, Korowai 
 
Continue to develop rich cultural 
opportunities that allow our girls to connect 
with their tradition, history and culture.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

holistic, real world learning 
experiences. 
 
Qualitative and quantitative data 
collected to accurately target key 
markets and confidently allocate 
marketing spend for higher return on 
investment. 
 
Wider School community gains a 
clear understanding of strategic 
priorities and key messages. 
 
Key messages are explicit and well 
communicated to the wider 
Woodford House community. 
 
Close liaison with our Cultural 
Advisors ensures we honour and 
respect the cultural protocols; 
Conrad Waitoa, Inspire in Education 
Tania Robins, Kapa Haka tutor 
 
 
Chapel initiatives further embed and 
integrate cultural responsiveness.   
A new School waiata learnt by all. 
A School Karakia learnt by all and 
used prior to all assemblies, staff and 
SLT meetings. 
 
Staff and student leaders interact and 
work effectively and respectfully with 
people of different cultural 
backgrounds meeting our strategic 

Increased activity and 
engagement from Boards, 
parents and alumni. 
 
Brand awareness in regions 
increased. 
 
Applications from the regions 
increased. 
 
Morale among Old Girls and 
parents increases as they see 
Woodford House in their 
hometowns.  
 
Evidence demonstrated by 
the Year 9 Camp structure 
purposefully designed to 
ensure all students 
experience a rich cultural 
experience and an 
understanding of our local 
environment.  Links in with 
the Year 9 social studies 
programme on local myths 
and legends.   
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priority ‘global thinking’ and 
‘respectful relationships’. 
 
Students utilised opportunities to 
establish learning centred 
relationships with students from 
overseas partner schools. 
 



Woodford House Board of Trustees 
 
Kiwisport 2023 
 
Kiwisport is a Government funding initiative to support students’ participation in 
organised sport.  In 2023 the school received a total Kiwisport funding of $8,058.20 
(excluding GST).  The funding was spent on extra equipment for all sporting codes.  
The number of students participating in organised sport remains at 100% of the 
school roll. 
 
 
Statement of compliance with employment policy 
 
For the year ended 31st December 2023 the Woodford Board of Trustees: 
• Has developed and implemented personnel policies, within policy and procedural 
frameworks to ensure the fair and proper treatment of employees in all aspects of 
their employment 
• Has reviewed its compliance against both its personnel policy and procedures and 
can report that it meets all requirements and identified best practice. 
• Is a good employer and complies with the conditions contained in the employment 
contracts of all staff employed by the Board. 
• Ensures all employees and applicants for employment are treated according to 
their skills, qualifications and abilities, without bias or discrimination. 
• Meets all Equal Employment Opportunities requirements. 
 



P	 +64 6 873 0700
E	 office@woodford.school.nz

Private Bag 1001
Havelock North 4157
Hawke’s Bay, New Zealand

woodford.school.nz
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